sommonwealth of massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-13116

COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES and MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, APPELLANTS,

v.

BARNSTABLE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, BERKSHIRE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, BRISTOL COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, DUKES COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, ESSEX COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, FRANKLIN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, HAMPDEN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, HAMPSHIRE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, MIDDLESEX COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, NORFOLK COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, PLYMOUTH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, SUFFOLK COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE and WORCESTER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE,

APPELLEES.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Matthew R. Segal (BBO 654489) Jessie J. Rossman (BBO 670685) Laura K. McCready (BBO 703692) AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC. 211 Congress Street Boston, MA 02110 (617) 482-3170 jrossman@aclum.org

Rebecca Jacobstein (BBO 651048) Benjamin H. Keehn (BBO 542006) COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES 75 Federal Street, 6th Floor Boston, MA 02110 (617) 910-5726 rjacobstein@publiccounsel.net

Counsel continued on next page

Chauncey B. Wood (BBO 600354) MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS 50 Congress Street, Suite 600 Boston, MA 02109 (617) 248-1806 cwood@woodnathanson.com

Victoria Kelleher (BBO 637908) MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS One Marina Park Drive, Ste. 1410 Boston, MA 02210 (978) 744-4126 victoriouscause@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABLE OF CONTENTS
ABLE OF AUTHORITIES
NTRODUCTION6
RGUMENT
I. The HOCs' inadequate COVID-19 testing and decarceration practices unconstitutionally punish sentenced people in violation of the Eighth Amendment and art. 26
A. COVID-19 presents a substantial risk of serious harm to incarcerated people
B. The HOCs' failure to conduct regular screening testing of incarcerated people and staff constitutes deliberate indifference12
C. The HOCs' refusal to exercise their statutory decarceration authority also constitutes deliberate indifference
II. The HOCs' inadequate COVID-19 testing and decarceration practices also violate the due process rights of pretrial detainees20
III. Because carceral settings are high-risk environments for COVID-19, videoconferencing capabilities are still necessary to provide effective assistance of counsel
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baez v. Moniz</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D. Mass. 2020)11
<i>Castro v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)21
<i>Catchings v. Wilson</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00428 (D. Md, April 15, 2021)17
Comm. for Pub. Counsel Servs. v. Chief Justice of the Trial Court, 484 Mass. 431 (2020)
<i>Criswell v. Boudreaux,</i> No. 1:20-cv-01048, 2020 WL 5235675 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020)15
<i>da Silva Medeiros v. Martin</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 122 (D.R.I. 2020)
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)21
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)15
<i>Feeney v. Corr. Med. Servs., Inc.,</i> 464 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006)14
Foster v. Commissioner of Correction, 484 Mass. 698 (2020) 10, 17
Gaudreault v. Municipality of Salem, Mass., 923 F.2d 203 (1st Cir. 1990)21
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)10
<i>Hernandez v. Cty. of Monterey</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 929 (2015)10
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995)14
Miranda v. Cnty. of Lake,

900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018) <i>Miranda v. Munoz</i> ,	21
770 F.2d 255 (1st Cir. 1985)	16
Miranda-Rivera v. Toledo-Dávila, 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016)	21
Richardson v. Sheriff of Middlesex Cty., 407 Mass. 455 (1990)	20
Savino v. Souza, 459 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D. Mass 2020)	17
<i>Torres v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 427 Mass. 611 (1998)	14
Vazquez Diaz v. Commonwealth, 487 Mass. 336 (2021)	9, 21
Yanes v. Martin, 464 F. Supp. 3d 467 (D.R.I. 2020)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, CDC COVID Data Tracker: COVID 19 Vaccinations in the United States	
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Interim Guidance on Management of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in Correctional and Detention Facilitie (updated May 6, 2021)	es
Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>BOP Modified Operations</i> (last visited May 28, 2021)	
Massachusetts Department of Public Health, COVID-19 Mask Requirements9, 2	
Memo from Kevin Cranston and Margret Cooke, Mass. Dep't of Public Health, to Skilled Nursing Facilities, Rest Homes, Assisted Living Residences (May 5, 2021)	
Press Release, Baker-Polito Administration to Lift COVID Restrictions May 29, State to Meet Vaccination Goal by Beginning of June (May 17, 2021)	9
Trial Court COVID Safety Protocols Effective June 1, 2021 for External Stakeholders	9
